and the expenses incident thereto. The salaries and expenses incident to the maintenance of the state fire marshal department shall be payable only from the special fund provided therefor.

4. * *

(Section 51.31) (1) Every company transacting the business of insurance against fire or by the risk of inland navigation or transportation, other than companies excepted under subsection 2 hereof, shall pay to the state on or before the thirty-first day of January in each year, a tax of two and three-eighths per centum on the amount of the gross premiums received for direct insurance, less return premiums and cancellations on direct insurance, by such company during the preceding year, in this state. Direct insurance shall include all insurance other than reinsurance. In case any company shall discontinue business in this state and reinsure the whole or a part of its risks without making payment of this tax, the company accepting such reinsurance shall pay the tax; and if several companies shall make such reinsurance the tax shall be apportioned between such companies in proportion to the original premiums upon the business, in this state, so reinsured by each such company. Upon the payment of the tax herein provided, such company may be licensed to transact its business until the last day of January in the ensuing year, unless sooner revoked or forfeited according to law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1915.

No. 639, S.]

[Published August 25, 1915. CHAPTER 604.

- AN ACT to repeal expressly certain sections of the statutes that have been either superseded or repealed by implication; to repeal certain sections of the statutes that are duplicates of other sections; to repeal certain sections of the statutes and certain session laws that have been declared unconstitutional by the supreme court; to strike out and remove obsolete or dead matter from certain sections of the statutes; to correct typographical errors and misprints in certain sections of the statutes; to correct other errors and to renumber and relocate certain sections of the statutes that have been improperly classified.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 20 of the statutes is amended as follows: By striking from section 20.04 thereof the words: "and for the Wisconsin history commission;" also by striking from section 20.31 thereof the words: "The Wisconsin history commission is authorized to present to said board, from time to time, printer's copy of original historical matter, and of reprints of rare publications concerning the civil war;" also by striking from said section 20.31 the words: "of the original and reprint publications of the Wisconsin history commission, not more than two thousand five hundred copies;" also by striking from subsection (6) of section 20.34 thereof the words: "for Wisconsin history commission;" also by striking from subsection (7) of section 20.37 thereof the words: "Wisconsin history commission;" also by striking from section 20.41 thereof the words: "Wisconsin history commission;" also by striking from section 20.52 thereof the words: "for Wisconsin history commission."

SECTION 2. There are added to section 20.44 of the statutes three new subsections to read: (20.44)(5) The cost of linotype does not include the cost of composition, that being charged for separately. The linotype to be used for printing Wisconsin Statutes and Wisconsin blue books becomes the property of the state when ready for use. The printing board may, in its discretion, direct that the linotype to be used for printing Wisconsin Annotations or any volume of Wisconsin session laws also become the property of the state and be retained for printing further editions. Said board, in its discretion, may also require state printers to prepare stereotype plates from any linotype owned by the state, or from any other type used for public printing, and direct the printing to be done from such plates. The state printer furnishing any such linotype or plates must store and safely keep the same, and in case of injury thereto or destruction thereof by fire or otherwise, pay to the state the contract price thereof. All such linotype and plates when determined by the board to be obsolete or worn out shall thereupon be turned over to the state printer having the custody thereof, and he shall be charged in his accounts with the market value of the metal.

(6) State printers are required to eliminate all typographical errors from their work, notwithstanding the correction of proofs by the printing board.

(7) Work must be done promptly and all type used, all ink and other material furnished and all workmanship must be good and fit, and be satisfactory to the printing board; and in case of any substantial failure to comply with these provisions, the printing board may refuse to receive such defective or delayed printing, and procure what was ordered elsewhere, charging the state printer with the difference between the actual cost and the contract price thereof. But if immediate necessity, and lack of time to procure printing elsewhere compel the use of defective printing of the fourth class furnished by a state printer it shall be accepted without approval, and one-half of the contract price thereof shall be charged to him as liquidated damages for such breaches of his contract.

SECTION 3. Section 20.82 of the statutes is amended to read: The superintendent of the state historical society is em-20.82powered to procure the exchange of public printing for such public documents produced in other states and countries as may be desirable to maintain or enlarge its historical, literary and statistical collections, and may make such distributions of public printing, with or without exchange, as may accord with interstate or international comity; the librarian of the state library shall procure so many of such exchanges as he is authorized by law to make, and the secretary of state, attorney-general, tax commission, railroad commission, state superintendent. state board of control, state board of health, state board of agriculture, commissioner of insurance, commissioner of banking. civil service commission, dairy and food commissioner. free library commission, industrial commission, state board of forestry and the commissioners for the promotion of uniformity of legislation in the United States, may procure by exchange such documents from other states and countries as may be needed for use in their respective offices. Exchange or distribution lists shall be filed with the superintendent of public property by the respective officers, boards and commissions so authorized to procure exchanges or make distributions, and the documents specified *. * * therein shall be forwarded directly from said superintendent's office or shipping room, carriage charges payable by the state.

SECTION 4. The paragraph designations (1), (2), (3), (4) of subsection (2) of section 51.35 of the statutes are stricken out and the paragraph designations (a), (b), (c), (d) are inserted in place thereof respectively.

SECTION 5. Section 51.38 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "and" now located immediately after the word "thereof," and immediately before the word "the;" and by inserting in place thereof the word "of."

SECTION 6. That paragraph of section 113.06 of the statutes relating to the fourteenth circuit is amended by striking therefrom the following words: "and the jury at each of said terms shall not be called until the second day of the term." SECTION 7. Subsection (4) of section 113.07 and section 113.075 are consolidated and amended to read: (113.07) (4) In every county having a population of three hundred thousand or more and containing an entire judicial circuit for which more than one judge is provided by law, the county board shall provide suitable court rooms and offices, the sheriff shall provide the necessary deputy sheriffs as attending officers and the clerk of the circuit court shall provide a sufficient number of deputy clerks for all the judges and branches of said court; • • • and the county shall pay to each such judge a salary of one thousand dollars per annum, payable monthly out of the treasury of said county, in addition to the salary paid him out of the state treasury.

SECTION 8. Section 1 of chapter 565 of the laws of 1911, as amended by section 42 of chapter 772, laws of 1913, is renumbered to be section 137m of the statutes.

SECTION 9. Subsection (8) of section 141 of the statutes is amended by inserting therein the words "and holidays" between the word "Sundays" and the word "excepted."

SECTION 10. Section 150 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 11. Sections 1601 and 160m of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 12. Section 107 of chapter 772 of Wisconsin session laws for the year 1913 is amended by striking therefrom the subsection or paragraph designated by the figure 2 and relating to the commissioner and deputy commissioner of banking.

SECTION 13. Section 460—19 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 495 of the laws of 1915, is further amended by striking out the fifth word from the end thereof, namely, the word "and" and by inserting in place thereof the word "or."

SECTION 14. The last sentence of section 604e of the statutes is amended to read: "The provisions of sections 1500 * * * to 1505, both inclusive, are hereby made applicable to the support of insane persons including the support of an insane wife by her husband."

SECTION 15. Section 696 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "697," and by inserting in place thereof the figures "679."

SECTION 16. That part of section 808 of the statutes, relating to the election of constables is amended to read: "so many constables, not exceeding three, as shall *** * have been** ordered by the *last preceding annual town* meeting."

SECTION 17. Subsection 1 of section 827a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word and figures: "section

56—L.

825" at each place where the same appear therein, and by inserting in place of the matter so stricken out at each such place the words and figures: "Sections 825 and 825m."

SECTION 18. That chapter of the laws of 1915 which was created by the enactment of substitute amendment No. 1, A. to bill No. 400 A. is amended by striking from the title and from the body thereof the figures "94—9," wherever they appear, and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "12.09;" also by striking from the body of subsection 1 amended by said chapter the figure "2" and by inserting in place thereof the figure "3".

SECTION 19. Subsection 1 of section 20.33 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 520 of the laws of 1915, is further amended by inserting immediately after the words "The printing board shall order all such printing," the following words, namely, "which it shall determine is needed," so that the sentence in which said insertion is made shall read as follows: "The printing board shall order all such printing, which it shall determine is needed, to be done by the state printer upon receiving printer's copy and the necessary requisitions therefor from the respective institutions, boards, commissions and officers."

SECTION 20. Section 1 of chapter 390 of the session laws of 1913 is renumbered to be section 959—52n of the statutes.

SECTION 22. Sections 1 and 2 of chapter 281 of the session laws of 1913 are renumbered to be section 959-115 of the statutes. Said sections shall be further renumbered to be respectively subsections (1) and (2) of said new section 959-115.

SECTION 23. Section 1 of chapter 289 of the session laws of 1913 is renumbered to be section 959—116 of the statutes.

SECTION 24. Subsection 2 of section 1022—41 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures and word "1022— 19 and 1022—20." and by inserting in place thereof the following figures and words: "1022—34 to 1022—40, both inclusive."

SECTION 25. Sections 1072—1, 1092m, 1494—131, 1494—132, 1494—133 and 1494—134 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 26. Subsection (5) of section 1087m-22 is repealed, and subsection 6 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of the same section.

SECTION 27. Section 1107a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures and letter "1170b" and by inserting in place thereof the figures and letter "1107b."

SECTION 28. Section 1 of chapter 449 of the session laws of 1913 is renumbered to be section 1325m of the statutes.

SECTION 29. Subsection 2 of section 1367c of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "1367," and by inserting in place thereof the figures and letter "1367a."

SECTION 30. Section 1379—4 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "but if either issue shall be dismissed."

SECTION 31. Section 1494m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the last sentence thereof, namely: "The state printer shall print such number of copies of the annual report of said association as are authorize by law and the cost of such reports shall be charged to the appropriation for the Wisconsin agricultural experiment association."

SECTION 32. Section 1636jj of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 33. All that part of section 1769 of the statutes which begins with and follows the words, "Whenever any railway corporation in this state," is transferred to chapter 87, and renumbered to be section 1798c.

SECTION 34. Section 1797-37n of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 35. Section 2024—77q of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following words: "Section 1222k of the statutes is hereby repealed."

SECTION 36. Sections 2317d and 2317f of the statutes are amended by striking from each thereof the words: "this act," wherever said words appear, and by inserting in each such place, and in lieu of said words the following words and figures: "sections 2317c to 2317f, inclusive."

SECTION 37. Soction 2394—19 of the statutes is amended by striking from the body thereof the figures "2398" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "2898."

SECTION 38. Section 2403 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 39. Section 2619a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words and figures: "Section 2619a," and by inserting in place of the matter so stricken out the word "Eighth," and said section is transferred to and made subsection Eighth of section 2619.

SECTION 40. Section 2619m of the statutes is transferred to chapter 129, and is renumbered to be section 2940m.

SECTION 41. Section 2984a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2984a. Wherever the word homestead is used in the statutes • • • or in any law of this state • • it shall be defined to be the estate or interest in land as defined and set forth in section • • • 2983.

SECTION 42. Section 3113a of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words: "the annuity table, contained in

the circuit court rules," and by inserting in place thereof the word and figures "section 3871m."

SECTION 43. Section 3274 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "derived," and by inserting in place thereof the word "devised."

SECTION 44. Section 3347j of the statutes is amended by inserting therein the word "to" immediately after the word "subject."

SECTION 45. The second clause of subsection 1 of section 4432 of the statutes is amended to read: "or any person who, by himself or by his servant or agent, or as the servant or agent of another, shall sell or offer or expose for sale or keep for the purpose of sale, *** *** *a lesser quantity of any commodity* than he represents such quantity to be."

SECTION 46. Sections 4542a and 4542b of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 47. Chapter 367 of the laws of 1897, chapter 450 of the laws of 1903, chapter 491 of the laws of 1907, chapter 137 of the laws of 1909, chapter 639 of the laws of 1911 and chapter 740 of the laws of 1913 are added to section 4978 of the statutes at appropriate places according to their numbers and dates as further acts repealed by that section.

SECTION 48. Chapter 104, laws of 1903, is added to section 4978 of the statutes at the appropriate place according to its number and date as an act repealed by that section.

SECTION 49. Chapter 367 of the laws of 1913 is added to section 4978 of the statutes at the appropriate place according to its number and date as a further act repealed by that section; and section 1042j of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 50. Section 2836b of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "respondent" appearing therein immediately before the word "ouster," and by inserting in place of said word the word "respondeat."

SECTION 51. Section 927-5 of the statutes is amended by inserting therein immediately after the section number the figure "1" as the designation of subsection one of the section.

SECTION 52. Subsection 3 of section 1946k of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 53. Paragraph (c) of section 1797—4 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1797—4) (c) It shall be unlawful for any railroad to charge, demand, collect or receive a greater or less or different compensation for the transportation of passengers or property or for any service in connection therewith than is specified in such printed schedules, including schedules of joint rates, as may at the time be in force, and the rates, fares and charges named therein shall be the lawful rates, fares and charges until the same are changed as herein provided.

SECTION 54. Section 20.17 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following words: "a table of all special, private or local laws in force."

SECTION 55. Section 6 of chapter 381 of the laws of 1915 is amended by striking therefrom the last paragraph which reads: "Said section 11—5 is further amended by striking from paragraph (b) of subsection 4 thereof the word 'precinct,' and by inserting in place thereof the words 'ward, town, village.'"

SECTION 56. Section 8 of chapter 381 of the laws of 1915 is amended to read: (Chapter 381, laws of 1915.) Section 8. Section 11—6 of the statutes is renumbered to be section 5.07 and is amended by striking from paragraph (1) the words "circuit judges:" * * * also by striking from * * * paragraph (4) the words and figures: "section 11—5 of this act" and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures: "subsection 6 of section 5.05."

SECTION 57. Chapter 381 of the laws of 1915 is amended by adding thereto a new section to read: Section 11a. The form of ballot mentioned in section 11 is the form attached to chapter 92, laws of 1915.

SECTION 58. Subsection (1) of section 5.13 of the statutes as amended by section 14 of chapter 381, laws of 1915, is further amended to read: (5.13) (1) At all primaries there shall be an Australian ballot made up of the several party tickets herein provided for, all of which shall be securely fastened together at the top and folded; provided, that there shall be as many separate tickets as there are parties entitled to participate in said primary election. The names of all candidates at the September primaries, shall be arranged as provided in sections • • 5.08 and • 5.11.

SECTION 59. Section 15 of chapter 381 of the laws of 1915 is amended to read: (Chapter 381, laws of 1915.) Section 15. Subsection (12), (13) and (14) of section 11—12 of the statutes are transferred to chapter 11 and renumbered to be respectively sections 11.15, 11.16 and 11.17; * *

SECTION 60. Section 17 of chapter 381 of the laws of 1915 is amended to read: (Chapter 381, laws of 1915.) Section 17. Section 11—16 of the statutes as amended by chapter 92 of the laws of 1915, except subsection 1 thereof, is renumbered to be section 5.15: and subsections 2. 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 thereof are renumbered to be respectively subsections (1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6)." SECTION 61. Subsection (2) of section 23 of chapter 381 of the laws of 1915 is amended to read: (Chapter 381, laws of 1915. Section 23.) (2) It shall be the duty of the secretary of state to prepare all forms necessary to carry out the provisions of this * * *chapter*, which forms shall be substantially followed in all primaries held in pursuance * * *hereof*. Such forms shall be printed with copies of this chapter for public use and distribution.

SECTION 62. Section 29 of chapter 381 of the laws of 1915 is amended by adding thereto at the end thereof the following matter: "and is further amended by striking from subsection 3 thereof the figures and words '33 of the statutes, as amended by this act' and by inserting in place thereof the figures '6.19."

SECTION 63. The first sentence of section 34 of chapter 381 of the laws of 1915 is amended to read: (Chapter 381, laws of 1915, Section 34.) Subsection 1 and paragraph (g) of subsection 2 of section 11—12, subsection 1 of section 11—14, section 11—15, subsection 1 of section 11—16, section 11—25 and section 35—24 of the statutes are consolidated and revised to read:

SECTION 64. Section 35-22 and section 35-23 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 65. Section 6.01 of the statutes is amended by renumbering subdivisions (3), (4), (5) and (6) thereof to be subdivisions (2), (3), (4) and (5) thereof, respectively.

SECTION 66. The last sentence of section 6.02 of the statutes, namely, "No person who shall have made or become interested, directly or indirectly, in any bet or wager depending upon the result of any election at which he shall cffer to vote shall be permitted to vote at such election; and any person who shall have been convicted of bribery shall be excluded from the right of suffrage unless restored to civil rights," is withdrawn from said section and transferred and renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 6.01.

SECTION 67. Section 6.27 of the statutes is amended to read: 6.27 Any political committee may at its own expense order a larger supply of sample ballots than is required by • • • section 6.26.

SECTION 68. Section 34 of chapter 383 of the laws of 1915 is amended by striking therefrom the figures "11.52" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "11.53."

SECTION 69. Subdivision (h) which was added to subsection 2 of section 11—12 of the statutes by chapter 337 of the laws of 1915 is renumbered to be subdivision (g) of subsection (4) of section 6.32.

SECTION 70. Section 1 of chapter 141 of the laws of 1915 is amended by striking from that part thereof which amends subsection 2 of section 49 of the statutes, the following sentence: "Any voter awaiting his turn to vote, whether within the polling booth or in the line outside the booth at the time of the closing of the polls, shall be permitted to vote."

SECTION 71. Section 94jm added to the statutes by chapter 303 of the laws of 1915 is renumbered to be section 6.81.

SECTION 72. Section 9 of chapter 382 of the laws of 1915 is amended by adding thereto the following language: "and title three of the statutes is amended to read:

TITLE III.

THE LEGISLATURE AND STATE OFFICERS.

SECTION 73. Section 11 of chapter 385 of the laws of 1915 is amended by striking therefrom the section number "936—21" and by inserting in place thereof the section number "926—31."

SECTION 74. Section 30 of chapter 385 of the laws of 1915 is amended to read: (Chapter 385, laws of 1915.) Section 30. Section 925h of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following words: "And shall constitute separate election districts within the meaning of the statutes relating to * * general electons," and the words so stricken out are renumbered and revised to read: 10.50 Every village shall constitute a separate election district. Except as otherwise provided the sections under the above subtitle "In Villages," shall be applicable to village elections in all villages whether operating under special charter or general law.

SECTION 75. The last paragraph of section 32 of chapter 385 of the laws of 1915 is amended to read: (Chapter 385, laws of 1915. Section 32.) 10.52 At every annual town meeting there shall be an election by ballot of all town officers except the superintendent or superintendents of highways.

SECTION 76. The last clause of subsection (5) of section 10.44 of the statutes is amended to read: "Except as provided * * otherwise by subsection * * * (4) of section 5.02 and by section 5.26."

SECTION 77. Section 22 of chapter 386 of the laws of 1915 is amended to read: (Chapter 386, laws of 1915.) Section 22. Sections 44a—1 to 44a—36 of the statutes are transferred to new chapter 11, and are renumbered to be sections 11.18 to • • * 11.53 respectively and are amended as follows:

By striking from section 44a-3 the figures and word "35-20 to 35-24," and by inserting in place thereof the following figures and word: "5.06, 5.10, 5.11, 5.17, 5.29 and 6.24;" also by striking therefrom the section designation "44a-2;" and by inserting in place thereof the section designation "11.19."

By striking from the end of section 44a-4 the section designation "44a-5" and by inserting in place thereof the section designation "11.22."

By striking from section 44a—5m at each of the two places where they appear the figures and word "35—20 to 35—24," and by inserting in each place thereof the figures and words "5.06, 5.10, 5.11, 5.17, 5.29 and 6.24;" also by striking therefrom the figures and word "44a—1 to 44a—36;" and by inserting in place thereof the figures and word "11.18 to 11.53;" also by striking therefrom the figures and word "44a—3 to 44a—18," and by inserting in place thereof the figures and word "11.20 to 11.36."

By striking from section 44a-7 the section designation "44a-6" and by inserting in place thereof the section designation "11.24."

By striking from section 44a-11 the section designation "41a-6" and by inserting in place thereof the section designation "11.24."

By striking from subsection 1 of section 44a—18 the figures and word "44a—15, 41a—16 and 44a—17," and by inserting in place thereof the figures and word "11.33, 11.34 and 11.35."

By striking from section 44a-20 the section designation "41a-2," and by inserting in place thereof the section designation "11.19."

By changing the subsection designations "(a)" and "(b)" to the subsection designations "(1)" and "(2)" respectively in each of the sections 44a = 29, 44a = 30, 44a = 31 and 44a = 32."

By striking from section 44a-36 the section designation "44a-2" and by inserting in place thereof the section designation "11.19."

SECTION 78. Section 1 of chapter 341, laws of 1915 is amended to read: (Chapter 341, laws of 1915.) Section 1. Section 894a [894] of the statutes is amended to read: Section 894a. [894]. No village or any officer thereof shall have power to issue any time or negotiable order, or borrow money, except in the manner and for the purposes expressly declared by statute; provided, however, that the village board may authorize money to be borrowed for the general fund of the village. after a tax for the same has been duly levied, in anticipation of such tax levy.

SECTION 79. Section 894a of the statutes is restored to and reënacted in the form given to it by chapter 72 of the laws of 1915.

SECTION 80. Section 1411 of the statutes is amended by striking from subsection 1 thereof its last sentence, namely, "The health officer when appointed shall hold office for two years and until his successor has been elected and qualifies;" also by striking from subsection 4 thereof, the following words, namely, "he shall hold office during the pleasure of such board and until the qualification of his successor;" also by inserting in said subsection 4 in the place of the words so stricken therefrom, the words stricken from said subsection 1, namely, "The health officer when appointed shall hold office for two years and until his successor has been elected and qualifies."

SECTION 81. Subdivision (5) of section 1919m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "1219" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "51.31." Subsection 3 of section 1926m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "1219" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "51.31." Subsection 5 of section 1947 is amended by striking therefrom the figures "1220" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "51.32." Section 51.315 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "1219" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "51.31." Subsection (2) of section 51.32 is amended by striking therefrom the figures "1221" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "51.33."

SECTION 82. Paragraph (d) of subsection 3 of section 1927 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 83. Chapter 479 of the laws of 1915 is amended by striking from the title and from the body thereof wherever they appear the figures "11-21" and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "5.19." And said section 5.19 of the statutes, as so amended, is further amended by renumbering paragraph "(c)" of subsection 1 thereof to be paragraph "(b)" of said subsection 1; and is further amended by striking from subsection 2 thereof the figures "1-15" and the figures "11-10" and by inserting in the places thereof, respectively, the figures "5.05" and the figures "5.11;" and is further amended by striking from subsection 5 thereof the last sentence, namely, "The chairman of the precinct committees now in existence in any city shall constitute the city committee thereof, and it shall be the duty of the chairman of each party county committee to call a meeting of said chairmen at least sixty days prior to the next ensuing municipal election for the purpose of organization as aforesaid."

SECTION 84. The word "act" wherever it appears in subsection (4) of section 10.06, section 10.07, section 10.09, section 10.11, section 11.14, subsection (4) of section 12.07 or subsection (4) of section 12.09 is stricken out and in each place thereof the word "chapter" is inserted.

SECTION 85. Section 10.17 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "of this act."

SECTION 86. Sections 1 to 8, both inclusive, of chapter 348 of the laws of 1915 are renumbered to be sections 10.63 to section 10.70, both inclusive, respectively, of the statutes and the following subtitle is placed in the statutes immediately before said section 10.63, namely, County Board of Election Commissioners. The sections of said chapter 348 are further amended as follows:

By striking from section 1 the words "of the year of the passage of this act" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "1915;"

By striking from section 1 the words "subscribe to an oath binding them to support the constitution of the United States and of the state of Wisconsin, and to conduct themselves faithfully and impartially in office, said oath of office to be filed in the office of the county clerk," and by inserting in place thereof the words, "make and file in the office of the county clerk the constitutional oath of office;"

By striking from section 4, section 7 and section 8, the words "this act," wherever they appear, and by inserting in each place thereof the words and figures "sections 10.63 to 10.70, inclusive;" and

By striking from section 6 the words "this act" at each of the two places where they appear and by inserting at the first of said places the words and figures "sections 10.63 to 10.70, inclusive," and by inserting at the second of said places the words "said sections."

SECTION 87. Section 11.18 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" where the same appear in two places, and by inserting in the first place thereof the words and figures "sections 11.18 to 11.53, inclusive," and by inserting in the second of said places the words "said sections."

SECTION 88. Section 11.19 of the statutes is amended by striking from subsection 1 thereof the words "after the passage and approval of this act;" also by striking from subsection 2 thereof the words "this act," and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures "sections 11.18 to 11.53, inclusive."

SECTION 89. Section 11.20 of the statutes is amended by striking from the first sentence thereof the words "of this act."

SECTION 90. Section 11-25 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "of this act."

.

SECTION 91. Section 11.33 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and by inserting in place thereof the words and figures "sections 11.18 to 11.53, inclusive."

SECTION 92. Section 11.53 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" at each of the three places where said words appear, and by inserting in place thereof at the first place the words and figures "sections 11.18 to 11.53, inclusive," and by inserting in place thereof at each of the other two places the words "said sections."

SECTION 93. Chapter 461 of the laws of 1915 is amended by striking from the title and from the body of the act each and every section designation from 44m—1 to 44m—15, both inclusive, wherever any such designation appears and by inserting in each place thereof the following substitutes therefor, namely:

11.54	as	a	substitute	for	44m—1;
11.55	as	8	substitute	for	44m—2;
11.56	88	a	substitute	for	44m—3;
11.57	88	a	substitute	for	44m-4;
11.58	as	a	substitute	for	44m—5;
11.59	as	a	substitute	for	44m—6;
11.60	as	a	substitute	for	44m—7;
11.61	as	a	substitute	for	44m—8;
11.62	88	a	substitute	for	44m—9;
11.63	as	a	$\mathbf{substitute}$	for	44m—10;
11.64	as	a	substitute	for	44m-11;
11.65	as	a	substitute	for	44m—12;
11.66	as	a	substitute	for	44m—13;
11.67	as	a	substitute	for	44m—14;
11.68	88	a	substitute	for	44m—15;

and the following subtitle is placed in the statutes immediately before said section 11.54, namely, Absent Voting. The title of chapter 11 of the statutes is amended to read:

VOTING MACHINES, THE COUPON BALLOT AND AB-SENT VOTING.

SECTION 94. Section 12.10 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "12.30" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "12.22." Section 12.20 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "12.29" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "12.21." And section 12.21 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the figures "12.28" and by inserting in place thereof the figures "12.20." SECTION 95. Section 138m of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the words "this act" and by inserting in place thereof the word and figures "section 1.07."

SECTION 96. Section 376p of the statutes, created by chapter 86 of the laws of 1913, is amended by striking therefrom its designation, "Section 376p," and is withdrawn from the statutes without altering or impairing its effect or validity as a part of said chapter 86.

SECTION 97. Chapter 110 of the laws of 1915 is amended by striking from the title and from the body thereof the figures "927—1a," and by inserting in each place thereof the figures "972—6."

SECTION 98. The first line of section 4 of chapter 436, laws of 1915, is amended by inserting the word "and" between the figures "1" and "2," and by striking out the word and figure "and 3."

SECTION 99. Section 1 of chapter 104 of the laws of 1903 is renumbered to be section 1947a of the statutes.

SECTION 100. All chapters of the session laws of any year expressly repealed by any chapter of the laws of 1913, or by any chapter of the laws of 1915 are added to section 4978 of the statutes at appropriate places according to their numbers and the dates as further acts repealed by said section.

SECTION 101. Chapter 433 and chapter 443 of the laws of 1885 are added to section 4978 of the statutes at appropriate places according to their numbers as further acts repealed by said section.

SECTION 102. Section 20.25 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 506 of the laws of 1915, is further amended by striking from the table found in said section the following items, namely:

Of the state board of agriculture	4,000	450
Of the state live stock sanitary board .	3,000	25
Of the state board of immigration, its	·	
	-00	05

report to the legislature 500 25

and by inserting in place of the first of the three items stricken out the following item:

Of the department of agriculture 3,000 450

Said section 20.25 of the statutes is further amended by striking from the table aforesaid the following items:

Of the commissioner of fisheries	2,000	25
Of the state board of forestry	3,000	200
Of the state fish and game warden	3,000	100

and by inserting in place of the first of the three items so stricken out the following item, namely:

Of the conservation commission 2,500 200 And section 20.37 of the statutes, as amended by said chapter 506 of the laws of 1915, is further amended by striking from subsection 6 thereof the following items:

Reports of the state live stock sanitary board, five hundred copies;

Reports of the state board of forestry, two hundred copies;

Reports of the state board of agriculture, all;

and by inserting in place of the last of said items the following item:

Reports of the department of agriculture, all.

SECTION 103. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1915.

No. 670, S.]

[Published August 26, 1915. CHAPTER 605.

AN ACT to amend subsections 1 and 8 of section 172-53 of the statutes, making appropriations for university extension work.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections 1 and 8 of section 172-53 of the statutes, are amended to read: (Section 172-53.) 1. There is annually appropriated * • beginning July 1, • • • 1915, two hundred six thousand one hundred ten dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the university fund income to be used by the board of regents of the university for operation of the university extension as provided by subsection 1 of section 1494j.

8. There is appropriated on July 1, • • • 1915, • • • three thousand • • • dollars, and on July 1, • • • 1916, • • • three thousand • • • dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the university fund income to be used by the board of regents of the university for the purchase of books, educational apparatus, furniture and furnishings and other necessary equipment for the carrying on of university extension as provided in subsection 1 of section 1494j.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved August 20, 1915.